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The Student Union’s condensed summary of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the 
years ended June 30 is as follows: 
 
Condensed summary of revenues, expenses and changes in net position: 
 

2014 2013 2012

Operating revenues:

Student Union fees 5,255,357  $     4,347,845  $     4,431,804  $     

Service fees 162,498            310,617            355,888            

Reimbursement of event costs 953,829            567,740            544,232            

Rental income 1,557,663         1,491,814         1,724,168         

Reimbursement of wages and benefits 444,555            359,646            407,796            

Commissions 195,901            126,890            169,610            

Other 42,794              49,354              135,554            

Total operating revenues 8,612,597         7,253,906         7,769,052         

Operating expenses:

Wages and benefits 3,941,296         3,684,431         3,642,125         

Payroll taxes 947,688            -                    -                    

Insurance 197,481            201,148            217,760            

Supplies 257,508            237,514            254,063            

Communications 101,811            38,779              37,903              

Repairs and maintenance 138,551            129,368            138,393            

Utilities 865,979            864,276            872,316            

Event costs 1,034,980         649,471            624,297            

Small equipment purchases 33,848              42,862              61,073              

Depreciation 442,221            396,030            368,509            

Business services 1,158,210         1,185,071         1,184,261         

Miscellaneous 36,458              42,004              40,859              

Project expenditures 173,120            66,747              50,332              

Total operating expenses 9,329,151         7,537,701         7,491,891         

Total operating income (loss) (716,554)           (283,795)           277,161            

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

Investment income 702,100            699,791            128,399            

Increase (decrease) in net position (14,454)             415,996            405,560            

Net position:

Beginning of year 9,939,427         9,523,431         9,117,871         

End of year 9,924,973  $     9,939,427  $     9,523,431  $     
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Investment income increased slightly by $2 thousand from $700 thousand in FY 2013 to $702 thousand 
in FY 2014. Investment income increased significantly by $571 thousand from FY 2012 to FY 2013 due to 
interest of $390 thousand, realized gain of $377 thousand, and unrealized loss of approximately 
$67 thousand. 
 
Transfer of assets from affiliated organizations: The Student Union does not have any transfer of 
assets from affiliated organizations. 
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The Student Union of San José State University

(A California State University Auxiliary Organization)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Years Ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

2014 2013

Operating Revenues

Student Union fees 5,255,357  $       4,347,845  $       

Service fees 162,498              310,617              

Reimbursement of event costs 953,829              567,740              

Rental income 1,557,663           1,491,814           

Reimbursed wages and benefits 444,555              359,646              

Commissions 195,901              126,890              

Other 42,794                49,354                

Total operating revenues 8,612,597           7,253,906           

Operating Expenses

Wages and benefits (Note 6) 3,941,296           3,684,431           

Payroll taxes (Note 11) 947,688              -                      

Insurance 197,481              201,148              

Supplies 257,508              237,514              

Communications 101,811              38,779                

Repairs and maintenance 138,551              129,368              

Utilities 865,979              864,276              

Event costs 1,034,980           649,471              

Small equipment purchases 33,848                42,862                

Depreciation 442,221              396,030              

Business services (Note 8) 1,158,210           1,185,071           

Miscellaneous 36,458                42,004                

Project expenditures 173,120              66,747                

Total operating expenses 9,329,151           7,537,701           

Operating loss (716,554)             (283,795)             

Nonoperating Income

Investment income, net 702,100              699,791              

Increase (decrease) in net position (14,454)               415,996              

Net Position

Beginning of year 9,939,427           9,523,431           

End of year 9,924,973  $       9,939,427  $       

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Net position: The Student Union’s net position is all classified as unrestricted. In addition, unallocated 
net position may be designated by the Board of Directors of the Student Union.  
 
Revenue: The University allocates a portion of the students’ fees, following debt service obligations, 
based upon the Student Union’s University-approved budget request. These fees are recognized as 
revenue when received. Rental income is recognized as revenue when earned and consists of fees from 
conference room rentals, audio-visual operations and other services within the Student Union building, 
the Event Center building and the Aquatic Center. The Student Union receives a share of entrance fees, 
parking fees and concession sales collected at events held in the Event Center Arena. Commission 
revenue (from event concessions, parking, ticket sales, vending, etc.) is recognized when earned. The 
Student Union also charges a rental fee to promoters who stage events in the Event Center Arena, which 
represents a reimbursement of costs incurred by the Student Union. This reimbursement is reflected as 
revenue when earned. 
 
Concentrations: The Student Union’s customer base is composed primarily of San José State University 
students, faculty, staff, alumni and other auxiliary organizations. 
 
Income taxes: The Student Union is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and Section 23701(d) of the California Revenues and 
Taxation Code, respectively. 
 
Use of estimates: In preparing financial statements, management is required to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 

Note 3. Investments 

Unrealized Unrealized

Fair Value Gain (Loss) Fair Value Gain (Loss)

Local Agency Investment Fund 247,429  $       -$                 247,103  $       -$                 

Mutual funds, equities 1,419,425        377,109           1,813,824        299,517           

Mutual funds, fixed income 3,048,314        119,760           4,998,985        59,950             

Mutual funds, others 202,830           2,626               249,416           (13,190)            

Certificates of deposit 200,706           706                  200,428           428                  

Cash and money balances 156,513           -                   413,657           -                   

5,275,217  $    500,201  $       7,923,413  $    346,705  $       

2014 2013

 
Investment policy: The Student Union’s investment policy (the Policy) sets forth the guidelines for the 
investments of the Student Union. 
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Note 3. Investments (Continued) 

The credit risk profile for fixed income securities at June 30 is as follows: 
 

S&P

Investment Type 2014 2013 Credit Rating

Fixed Income Mutual Funds 1,568,358  $    1,680,659  $    AAA

Fixed Income Mutual Funds 77,427             306,938           AA

Fixed Income Mutual Funds 289,590           658,366           A 

Certificates of Deposit 200,706           418,384           -

Fixed Income Mutual Funds 598,079           1,078,781        BBB

Fixed Income Mutual Funds 246,304           393,920           BB

Fixed Income Mutual Funds 203,932           374,924           B

Fixed Income Mutual Funds 64,624             287,441           Below B

Total fixed income securities 3,249,020  $    5,199,413  $    

 
Concentration of credit risk: The Policy of the Student Union contains certain limitations on the amount 
that can be invested in any one issuer and is listed above. The Student Union did not have any 
investments in any one issuer (other than U.S. Treasury securities and mutual funds) that represent 
5 percent or more of the Student Union’s total investments as of June 30, 2014 and 2013. 
 
Custodial credit risk: Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that the Student Union will not be able 
to recover its deposits in the event of a failure of a depository institution. In the ordinary course of the 
Student Union’s operations, deposit balances in checking accounts can exceed the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insured limits. In accordance with the Policy, all certificates of deposit are 
FDIC-insured and limited to $250,000 at any one institution. 
 
Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that if the counterparty to an investment transaction were 
to fail, the Student Union would not be able to recover its investments. With respect to investments, 
custodial credit risk generally applies only to direct investments in marketable securities. Custodial credit 
risk does not apply to indirect investment in securities through the use of mutual funds and government 
investment pools. U.S. Treasury issues and federally sponsored enterprise issues are held by Securities 
Investor Protection Corporation-insured brokers and are not registered with the issuer in the Student 
Union’s name. 
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Note 4. Capital Assets 

Capital assets consist of the following at June 30: 
 

 
 

Note 5. Board-Designated Net Position 

Board-designated net position is composed of the following at June 30: 
 

2014 2013

Board-designated:

Capital equipment 176,957  $        619,371  $        

Other designated assets 1,257,924         2,681,251         

1,434,881  $     3,300,622  $     

 
Other designated assets represent projects approved by the Board for leasehold improvements. 
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Note 8. Operating Leases 

The following properties are leased from the Trustees of the California State University: the Student 
Union building, the ATM kiosk, the Aquatic Center and the Event Center building. The renewed lease 
agreement expires June 30, 2017, and requires the Student Union’s compliance with various conditions 
concerning operation of the facilities. The Student Union does not pay monthly rent to the University but 
does reimburse the University for Cost Allocations to Non-CSU Fund Entities for Expenses incurred by 
the CSU Operating Fund. These cost allocations are billed quarterly. The Student Union paid the 
University $508,728 and $402,825 in 2014 and 2013, respectively, for these cost allocations. Cost 
allocations include reimbursement for SJSU Business and Financial Services, Chancellor’s Office annual 
audit fees, University police security fees, property and building insurance as well as facility use fees. A 
new IT service fee was added in 2014. Facility use fees were $184,740 in both 2014 and 2013 and are 
estimated at $314,569 for 2015. These facility use fees are a part of the total cost allocations listed 
above. The opening of the east and west wings of the new Student Union is the reason for the increased 
facility use fees in 2015. Cost allocations payable to the University are expected to be $636,756 in 2015. 
 
The Student Union leases space in its facilities to other auxiliary organizations of the University, 
departments of the University and organizations external to the University. 
 

Note 9. Related Parties 

The Student Union is a nonprofit organization incorporated to provide various services to the students 
and the campus community at the University. Accordingly, related parties include the University, other 
auxiliary organizations of the University, its students and student organizations, as well as the Student 
Union Board of Directors (consisting of students, facility, community and administrative personnel). 
 
Receivables from affiliates at June 30 are as follows: 
 

 
The receivables from affiliates are included in the accompanying statements of net position as accounts 
receivable. 
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Liabilities:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 923,231                 

Accrued salaries and benefits payable 215,904                 

Accrued compensated absences – current portion 205,517                 

Unearned revenue 

Capitalized lease obligations – current portion —    

Long-term debt obligations – current portion —    

Claims liability for losses and LAE – current portion —    

Depository accounts —    

Other liabilities 282,862                 

Total current liabilities 1,627,514              

Noncurrent liabilities:

Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion —    

Unearned revenue

Grants refundable —    

Capitalized lease obligations, net of current portion —    

Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion —    

Claims liability for losses and LAE, net of current portion —    

Depository accounts 92,033                   

Other postemployment benefits obligation —    

Other liabilities —    

Total noncurrent liabilities 92,033                   

Total liabilities 1,719,547              

Deferred inflows of resources:

Deferred inflows from SCAs, grants, and others —    

Total deferred inflows of resources —    

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 3,289,132              

Restricted for:

Nonexpendable – endowments —    

Expendable:

Scholarships and fellowships —    

Research —    

Loans —    

Capital projects —    

Debt service —    

Other —    

Unrestricted 6,635,841              

Total net position $ 9,924,973              

(for inclusion in the California State University)

The Student Union of San José State University

(A California State University Auxiliary Organization)

Schedule of Net Position (Continued)

June 30, 2014
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2.2 Investments held by the University under contractual agreements at June 30, 2014:

Current Current Total Noncurrent Noncurrent Total

Unrestricted Restricted Current Unrestricted Restricted Noncurrent Total

Portion of investments in Note 2.1 held by the University under

contractual agreements at June 30, 2014: $ —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2.3 Restricted current investments at June 30, 2014 related to: Amount

     Add description $ —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

Total restricted current investments at June 30, 2014 $ —    

2.4 Restricted noncurrent investments at June 30, 2014 related to: Amount

Endowment investment $ —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

     Add description —    

Total restricted noncurrent investments at June 30, 2014 $ —    
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6

Principal and Principal and Principal and

Principal Interest Interest Principal Interest Interest Principal Interest Interest

2015 $ —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2016 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2017 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2018 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2019 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2020 - 2024 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2025 - 2029 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2030 - 2034 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2035 - 2039 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2040 - 2044 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2045 - 2049 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2050 - 2054 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2055 - 2059 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

2060 - 2064 —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

Total $ —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —    

Long-term debt obligation schedule

All Other Long-Term

Total

Year ending June 30:

Revenue Bonds Debt Obligations
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11 The nature and amount of the prior period adjustment(s) recorded to beginning net position

Net Position

  Class  Amount

Dr. (Cr.)

Net position as of June 30, 2013, as previously reported 9,939,427$        

Prior period adjustments:

1 (list description of each adjustment) —    

2 (list description of each adjustment) —    

3 (list description of each adjustment) —    

4 (list description of each adjustment) —    

5 (list description of each adjustment) —    

6 (list description of each adjustment) —    

7 (list description of each adjustment) —    

8 (list description of each adjustment) —    

9 (list description of each adjustment) —    

10 (list description of each adjustment) —    

Net position as of June 30, 2013, as restated 9,939,427$        

Provide a detailed breakdown of the journal entries (at the financial statement line item level) booked to record each prior period adjustment:

Debit Credit

Net position class:______________________

1 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

$ —    

—    

Net position class:______________________

2 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

—    

—    

Net position class:______________________

3 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

—    

—    

Net position class:______________________

4 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

—    

—    

Net position class:______________________

5 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

—    

—    

Net position class:______________________

6 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

—    

—    

Net position class:______________________

7 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

—    

—    

Net position class:______________________

8 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

—    

—    

Net position class:______________________

9 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

—    

—    

Net position class:______________________

10 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

—    

—    

 


